

# **THE GRIEVANCE PROCESS**

State Bar of Texas  
**25TH ANNUAL**  
**ADVANCED PERSONAL INJURY LAW COURSE**  
Dallas – July 15-17, 2009  
San Antonio – August 5-7, 2009  
Houston – September 2-4, 2009

## **CHAPTER 28**



**ROBERT E. VALDEZ**  
**1250 N.E. LOOP 410, STE. 700**  
**SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78209**  
**210-341-3554**

EDUCATION

St. Mary's University School of Law, J.D. 1980  
St. Mary's University, B.A., *cum laude*, 1976

PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES

Board Certified, Personal Injury Trial Law, 1987 to present  
Texas Board of Law Examiners, Board Member (1993 to 2003), Chair (1999 to 2003)  
State Bar Grievance Committee (Bexar County) Member (1990-95), Chair (1994-95)  
Texas Bar Foundation, Sustaining Member  
State Bar of Texas, CLE Lecturer and Author  
University of Houston, CLE, Lecturer and Author  
American Board of Trial Advocates  
Texas College of the State Bar, Member  
Trial Lawyer and Mediator

LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

Odom, Wendell & Valdez, Robert E., *A Review of Fundamental Error in Jury Charges in Texas Criminal Cases*, 33 BAYLOR LAW REVIEW 749 (1981).

Valdez, Robert E., *Basic Insurance Policies: Errors and Omissions Policies*, HANDLING INSURANCE AND TORT CLAIMS (University of Houston Law Foundation 1996).

Valdez, Robert E., *Bobtails, Trailers, Trucking, and Stacking: Insurance Coverage: Issues to Know When Suing Trucking Companies*, PROSECUTING OR DEFENDING A TRUCKING OR AUTO ACCIDENT CASE (State Bar of Texas 2005).

Valdez, Robert E., *Bobtailing: Who is Responsible, the Lessor or the Lessee?* PROSECUTING OR DEFENDING A TRUCKING ACCIDENT CASE (State Bar of Texas 2002).

Valdez, Robert E., and Colton, Wayne, *Common Law Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in Insurance Context*, ADVANCED PERSONAL INJURY COURSE (State Bar of Texas 1996).

Valdez, Robert E., *Ethics: How Better Management Can Help Avoid Unintended Grievances*, SUCCESSFUL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT OF THE SMALL FIRM (University of Houston Law Foundation 1994).

Valdez, Robert E., *Expanded Coverage: Interpreting Exclusions and Extra-Contractual Provisions to Expand or Defend Against Insurance Coverage*, ADVANCED INSURANCE SEMINAR (University of Houston Law Foundation 1994)(paper updated and presented in 1995—1997).

Valdez, Robert E., *Insurance: Coverage, Stowers and Ethical Issues*, ADVANCED CIVIL TRIAL COURSE (State Bar of Texas 2001).

Valdez, Robert E., *Insurance Issues in Premise Liability Cases*, TEXAS TRIAL LAYERS ASSOCIATION PREMISES LIABILITY SEMINAR (1997).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION..... 1

2. THE TEXAS RULES OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE: LAWYERS REGULATE THE BAR..... 1

3. INQUIRIES AND COMPLAINTS..... 1

    A. Inquiries..... 1

    B. Complaints..... 1

    C. Practical Tip: Insurance Coverage..... 1

4. THE RESPONSE ..... 2

    A. Make Certain You File a Response ..... 2

    B. The Summary Disposition Panel: Prepare a Detailed, Annotated Response..... 2

    C. Practical Tip: Make Your Response Factually Accurate and Supported with Documentary Evidence ..... 2

5. THE HEARING PROCESS ..... 3

    A. Just Cause ..... 3

    B. The Evidentiary Panel ..... 3

    C. District Court Trial ..... 4

    D. Separate Punishment Hearings ..... 4

    E. Tips for the Hearing Process – A Quick Summary ..... 5

6. APPEALS ..... 5

7. EFFECT OF “JUST CAUSE” FINDING OR SANCTION..... 5

8. CONCLUSION ..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>The State Bar of Texas v. Kilpatrick</i> , 874 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1994).....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
TEX. DISCIPLINARY R. PROF'L CONDUCT 8.04(8), <i>reprinted in</i> TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN., tit. 2, subtit., G app. A (Vernon Supp. 2006) .....	2
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. at Preamble, <i>reprinted in</i> TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN., tit. 2, subtit., G app. A-1 (Vernon Supp. 2006) .....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.02, <i>reprinted in</i> TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN., tit. 2, subtit., G app. A-1 (Vernon Supp. 2006).....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06.....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (G) .....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 ( R ).....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (S).....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (U) .....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (V) .....	1
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (Y) .....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 1.06 (Y)(8).....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.02.....	2,3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.10.....	1,2
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.13.....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.14 (D) .....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.15.....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17.....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17 (D) .....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17 (E).....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17 (L).....	3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.18.....	4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.24..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.25..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.28..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.01..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.03..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.06..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.08 (A) ..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.08 (B) ..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.08 (C) ..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.08 (D) ..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.09 ..... 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 3.10..... 3, 4

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 7.01..... 4

**TREATISES**

ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2001)..... 1
